## RESOLUTION

## **GRANT-IN-AID AWARDS**

- WHEREAS, the Grant-in-Aid Program is designed to help nonprofit organizations acquire parks and recreation equipment for community use; and
- WHEREAS, two organizations, to include the Colonial Capital Basketball Club and Ironbound Square Neighborhood Association, have applied for funds for supported recreation projects.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, approves the matching grant awards to the abovementioned organizations.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby authorizes the following expenditures:

## **EXPENDITURES**:

Grant-in-Aid Account (0130220900)

Colonial Capital Basketball Club \$ 15,000.00
Ironbound Square Neighborhood Association \$ 150.00
\$ 15,150.00

Jay T. Harrison, Sr.

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

SUPERVISOR

WCGLENNON

AYE

BROWN

AYE

GOODSON

AYE

Clerk to the Board

KENNEDY

HARRISON

AYE

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 8th day of April,

grant0408.res

2003.